
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
~ ......... ~. - 

G R E G  A B B O T T  

August 2 1,2007 

Mr. Ronald J. Bouilds 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Colpus Christi 
P.O. Box 9277 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78469-9277 

Dear Mr. Bounds: 

YOLI ask whether certain infor~nation is subject to required public disclosiire under tlie 
P~tblic Informatio~i Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Governmerit Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 287030. 

The Corpus Christi Fire Department (the "department") received a request for illforination 
regarding a specified accident. You state you have released most of the requested 
infonnation to the requestor. You claim that tlie siib~nitted information is excepted from 
disclosure under section 552.101 of the Goveinmeiit Code. We have considered the 
exception you claim and reviewed the submitted infoinlation. 

Section 552.101 excepts from disclosiire "information considered to be confidential by law, 
either co~lstitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't Code $ 552.101. This 
exception e~icoliipasses iiifonuatio~i tliat otlier statutes lnalte confideiitial. You raise 
section 552.1 O l  of the Govemmeilt Code in conjunction with section 773.091 nf {he Health 
and Safety Code. This section govei-11s the public availability of infoilnatioii relating to the 
provision of eniergeiicy medical services and provides in part: 

(b) Records of the identity, evaluation or treatment of a patient by 
emergency ~nedical services personnel or by a physicia~~ providing medical 
supervision that are created by the einergency medical services personnel or 
physician or maiiitai~ied by an en~ergeilcy iiiedicai services provider are 
confidential and privileged and may not be disclosed except as provided by 
this chapter. 
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(c) Any person who receives information from confidential con~rnunications 
or records as described by this chapter, otlier than a person listed in 
Section 773.092 who is acting on the survivor's behalf, may not disclose the 
information except to the extent that disclosure is consistent with the 
authorized purposes for which the infomation was obtained. 

Health & Safety Code 5 773,09I(b)-(c). Section 773.091(g) provides, however. that 

[tlhe privilege of confidentiality under this section does not extend to 
infomation regarding the presence, nature of injury or illiless, age, sex, 
occupation, and city of residence of a patient who is receiving emergency 
medical services. 

Id. 5 773.091(g). We agree that section 773.091 is applicable to tile si~bnlitted information. 
Therefore, except as provided by section 773.091(g), the departmei~t nlust withhold the 
s ~ ~ b n ~ i t t e d  infon~lation under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with 
section 773.091 of the Health and Safety Code. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ~ul ing 111ust not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited 
fkon~ asking the attorney general to reconsider this niling. Gov't Code 8 552.301(f~ If the 
governmenta! body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County u~ithin 30 calendar days. Id. 3 552.324(b). In order to get the 
full benefit of such an appeal, the govemlnental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. 8 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the govenlmenta1 body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmeiital body does not comply with it, then both the req~iestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the govei~lmental body to enforce this n~ling. 
Id. 3 552.321(a). 

if this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of  the requested 
information, the governme~ital body is responsible for taking tlie next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, ~ipon receiving this ruling, the govenlmental body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.22lia) of the 
Governlilent Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 ofthe 
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then tile 
requestor shorrld report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a conlplaint with the district or 
county attorney. Id. 3 552.321 5(e). 
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If this nilii~g requires or permits the govemtnental body to ~vithhoid al! or soine of tile 
requested inforn~ation, the requestor call appeal tliat decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. $ 55?.32I(a); Te-xns Dep't o f  Pub. Sofery v. Gilbrentlz, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of it~forrnatio~~ triggers certain procedures 
for costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance wit11 this ruliiig, 
be sure that all charges for the infomiation are at or below the legal amounts. Questioiis or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

If tile governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questioils or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any coniilients within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

. . 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 287030 

Enc. Submitted docuinents 

c: Mr. George Aguiiar 
Aguilar & Associates 
P.O. Box 3647 
McAllen, Texas 78502-3647 
(wlo enclosures) 


